decision (regarding the best path forced upon taps 2 through 

32 of the DFE 612) that goes into the “tail” computation is 
delayed. If C were added to the process, and the Symbols 
are again expressed in a PAM-5 alphabet, the convolution 
engine 1511 would output one hundred twenty five (125) 
values. Error rate is reduced by decreasing the tail compo 
nent computation, but at the expense of now requiring 125 
Summing junctions and registers, and a 125:1 MUX. 

It is important to note that, as inputs to the DFE 612, the 
tentative decisions Voi, V., V2 are time Sequences, and

[...]

different taps in the cancellers to model them. Therefore, 
cancellers are built with enough taps to provide adequate 
cancellation with the worst-case expected cable responses. 
For example, in the illustrated embodiment of the gigabit 
transceiver of FIG. 2, each echo canceller has one hundred 
ninety two (192) taps, and each NEXT canceller has thirty 
six (36) taps (it is noted that there is also a total of 132 taps 
in the DFE which are always active). Since there are four 
echo cancellers (one per constituent transceiver) and twelve 
NEXT cancellers (three per constituent transceiver) in the